

No. 08-16330

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AREZOU MANSOURIAN, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER *ET AL.*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' BRIEF  
URGING REVERSAL**

---

Jocelyn Samuels  
(jsamuels@nwlc.org)  
Dina R. Lassow\*  
(dlassow@nwlc.org)  
Neena Chaudhry  
(nchaudhry@nwlc.org)  
National Women's Law Center  
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-5180

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

\*Attorney of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. UCD HAS A CONTINUING AND AFFIRMATIVE OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE ITS FEMALE STUDENTS WITH EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES TO PARTICIPATE IN SPORTS. .... 6

II. THE *GEBSER* STANDARD FOR SEXUAL HARASSMENT CASES IS NOT APPLICABLE TO ATHLETICS CASES. .... 9

    A. The Purpose of The *Gebser* Standard Is to Ensure That Recipients Will Be Liable Only for Their Own Actions, a Concern Not Present in Athletics Cases. .... 9

    B. The Purpose of Requiring Deliberate Indifference Further Demonstrates that the *Gebser* Standard Is Not Applicable to Athletics Cases. .... 13

III. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE *GEBSER* STANDARD ERRONEOUSLY. .... 16

    A. The District Court Ignored the Purpose of the *Gebser* Standard. .... 17

    B. The Litigation of Athletics Cases is Straightforward and Well-Established and Should Not be Altered. .... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 23

APPENDIX. .... A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Board of Comm’rs of Bryan Cty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	15
<i>Boulahanis v. Board of Regents</i> , 198 F. 3d 633 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	19
<i>Chalenor v. University of North Dakota</i> , 291 F. 3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	4, 18
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	4, 21
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	passim
<i>Equity in Athletics v. Department of Education</i> , 291 Fed. Appx. 517 (4th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 129 S. Ct. 788 (2009) .....	19
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	19
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	passim
<i>Grandson v. University of Minnesota</i> , 272 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>Horner v. Kentucky High School Athletic Association</i> , 43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	11
<i>McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	15
<i>Neal v. Board of Trustees of the California State Universities</i> , 198 F. 3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	4, 6, 22

<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State University</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	4, 10
<i>Roberts v. Colorado State Board of Agriculture</i> , 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Simpson v. University of Colorado Boulder</i> , 500 F. 3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Williams v. School District of Bethlehem</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	4

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681, et seq.....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	12
Equity in Athletics Disclosure Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1092 (g), 103-382, § 360B(b).....	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 14, 15
34 C.F.R. § 106.3 .....	7
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c)(1).....	7
34 C.F.R. § 106.8 .....	7

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u><i>Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; a Policy Interpretation; Title IX and Intercollegiate Athletics</i></u> , 44 Fed. Reg. 71,413, 71,418 (December 11, 1979).....	7
